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1 DECLARATION OF OPENING AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF 
 VISITORS 
 
The Presiding Member declared the meeting open at 2.02pm. 
 
 
2 ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE GRANTED 
 
President:   Cr G Erickson South Ward 
 
Councillors:   Cr D Lovelock West Ward 
    Cr J Kelly  West Ward  
    Cr S Young  Central Ward 
    Cr D Smith  East Ward  
    Cr B Johnson  East Ward 

 Cr D Holmes  South Ward 
 
Apologies: Cr L Rive - West Ward 

  
Visitors:  Mr N Wallis – Wallis Computing (from 2.29pm to 3.18pm) 
 
Leave of Absence:  Cr J Brennan – Central Ward  
   
Chief Executive Officer:     Mr H Hawkins  
DCEO/Finance and Administration Manager: Mr I Graham 
Works and Services Manager:    Mr G Stephens  
Executive Assistant:     Mrs F Watson (Minutes) 
 
 
3 RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON 
 NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Nil 
 
5 APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS 
 OF INTEREST 
 
 
Resolution 190/2012 
Moved Cr Young seconded Cr Smith that Cr Holmes be granted leave of 
absence for the December 2012 Meetings of Council. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 



Minutes - Ordinary Meeting of Council 
20th November 2012 

 
6 PETITIONS/DEPUTATION’S/PRESENTATIONS 
 
Chief Executive Officer 
CEO advised that Nat Wallis would be attending at 2.30pm for a presentation 
of the costs associated with using I Pad’s at Council meetings. 
 
 
7 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
Resolution 191/2012 
Moved Cr Lovelock seconded Cr Smith that the minutes of the Ordinary 
Meeting held 16th October 2012 be confirmed as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
Cr Lovelock requested that it be noted on Page 728 of the October 2012 
Minutes that the CEO and Cr Kelly attended the Regional Road Sub Group 
Meeting not the CEO and Shire President. 
 
 
7.2 Business Arising from Minutes 
 
Cr Lovelock 
Raised the issue of FESA Vehicle Identification stickers for volunteers.  The 
ID system has not eventuated.  VP will need to apply for ID for fire fighting 
vehicles.  Community Emergency Services Manager to follow up. 
 
Cr Kelly 
Requested information on Fox Baits.  President to follow up for the December 
Meeting. 
 
Cr Smith 
Enquired if the letter had been sent to FESA regarding the withdrawal of the 
Calingiri fire appliance and sending the unit to the southwest. 
 
Chief Executive Officer 
Letter has been sent. 
 
Cr Kelly 
Still waiting for a copy of the plumbing plans for the Gillingarra Hall site.  Also 
queried the cladding and doors as previously raised. 
 
Chief Executive Officer  
Advised Cr Kelly that another set of plans will be provided.  The Building 
Maintenance Officer has scheduled a meeting regarding the cladding and 
doors. 
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8 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT 
 DISCUSSION 
 
Nil 
 
9 PRESIDENT AND COUNCILLORS REPORTS 
 
Cr Erickson  

• Attended a Heavy Vehicle Access workshop in Northam on 22nd 
October.  Session was very informative. 

• Attended the launch of the Golden Horizons Tourist brochure on 26th 
October. 

• Was to attend a LEMC in Wongan Hills which was cancelled on the 7th 
November.  Will now attend on the 21st November. 

• Attended the FESA handover of the new New Norcia Fire Unit on 10th 
November. 

 
Cr Kelly 
Thanked Council for allowing him to attend the National Local Roads 
Congress held in Hobart recently and provided a report for inclusion in the 
minutes. 
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Cr Lovelock left the meeting at 2.26pm 
 
Nat Wallis entered the meeting at 2.29pm 
 
 
Resolution 192/2012 
Moved Cr Young seconded Cr Smith that the meeting adjourn for 
afternoon tea. 
Motion Put & Carried 6/0 
 
 
The meeting resumed at 3.18pm.  All present at adjournment were present at 
resumption with the exception of Nat Wallis. 
 
Cr Lovelock entered the meeting at 3.21pm. 
 
 
10 BUSINESS PAPER 

10.1 Finance 
10.2 Community Services 
10.3 Town Planning 
10.4 Administration 
10.5 Works  
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10.1  FINANCE 
 
 
F54  ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT 
 
File Reference:  F1.8.4 
Report Date:  12th November 2012 
Applicant/Proponent:  n/a 
Officer Disclosure of Interest:  Nil 
Previous Meeting References:  Nil 
Author:  Ian Graham - Finance and Administration Manager 
Attachments:  October 2012 Creditor and Payroll Payments 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present to Council the list of payments made during October 2012. 
 
BACKGROUND 
As per Local Government (Finance) Regulations 13, each month Council is to 
be advised of all payments made from the municipal and trust bank accounts 
for the period since the last Council meeting. 
 
NOTE: Where trust payments are made, relevant funds are transferred 

from the trust bank account to the municipal bank account and 
paid via this latter account and are recorded on the accounts 
paid listing from the municipal account.  

 
COMMENT 
Each month Council is to be advised of payments made during the preceding 
month; the amount, payee, date and reason for payment.  All payments are 
via the shire municipal bank account. 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS 
Policy 6.5.1 (b) and (c) refers:- 

b) The Chief Executive Officer and in their absence the Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer/Finance and Administration Manager 
are authorised to allow all creditors to be paid according to 
their trading terms and for payments to be endorsed by 
Council after payment rather than approved by Council prior 
to payment.  

c) All payments made prior to the meeting shall be presented to 
Council for endorsement or approval of payment. 

 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
In accordance with Local Government (Finance) Regulations Item 13 the 
Chief Executive Officer is to provide a list of accounts paid from the Municipal 
fund or Trust fund, a list of all accounts paid each month showing for each 
account paid:- 

a) The Payee’s Name 
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b) The amount of the payment 
c) The date of the payment 
d) Sufficient information to identify the transaction 

 
And that this list is to be presented to the Council at the next ordinary meeting 
of Council after the list is prepared. 
 
NOTE:   All payments are made from the Municipal bank, where 

payments are made either via cheque or electronic funds 
transfer (EFT) for payments to supplier of goods or services, 
and by EFT direct from the payroll system for the payment of 
wages. 

 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
There are no known strategic implications related to this item. 
 

 Environment 
There are no known significant environmental implications associated with 
this proposal. 
 

 Economic 
There are no known significant economic implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
All payments are within the confines of the Councils adopted budget. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Absolute Majority Required: No 
 
Resolution 193/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Holmes 
1. That the payments made during October 2012 from the Municipal 
 Bank Account as per the attached listing amounting to:-   
 
 $261,136.29 for creditor EFT payments,  
 $54,454.73 for creditor cheque payments,  
 $719.60 for direct debit payments, 
 $79,099.58 payroll payments; and  
 giving an overall total of $395,410.20 be endorsed. 
 
2. That the Trust payments made during October 2012 as per the 
 attached listing amounting to:- 
 $1,140.05 for trust payments be endorsed. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
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Shire of Victoria Plains    
   
   

       
           

   
   

 
   

   
     

     
     

   
     

     
   

 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

Creditor & Payroll Payments for the month of October 2012 

 Chq/EFT  Date  Name Description  Inv Amt  Amount 

EFT776  10/10/2012  ABBOTT & CO PRINTERS  Business Cards for CDO 358.60 
EFT777  10/10/2012  ARM SECURITY  Alarm monitoring Oct to Dec 2012 100.10 
EFT778  10/10/2012  AUSTRAL MERCANTILE COLLECTIONS  Rates Collection Fees   1068.00 
EFT779  10/10/2012  AVON WASTE  Refuse Removal Services Sept 2012 3295.82 
EFT780  10/10/2012  BOLGART PROGRESS ASSOCIATION  Library Services Payment for the Month of Oct 

2012 
  317.00 

EFT781  10/10/2012  BOLGART RURAL MERCHANDISE  Postage, Fencing materials for refuse site 555.36 
EFT782  10/10/2012  BROOKS HIRE SERVICE PTY LTD 16528.63 

Hire Multi‐tyre roller for August 2012  8638.14  
Hire Multi‐tyred roller August 2012  7890.49  

EFT783  10/10/2012  CALINGIRI TRADERS   992.49 
Postage, Papers & Office  Consumables for 
Sept 2012 

535.73  

Purchases from Depot for Sept 12  456.76  
EFT784  10/10/2012  CAROLYNNE HAIGH  Cleaning charges for Sept 2012 1720.00 
EFT785  10/10/2012  CORPORATE EXPRESS AUSTRALIA   Stationery   709.85 
EFT786  10/10/2012  COURIER AUSTRALIA  Freight Charges   83.99 
EFT787  10/10/2012  COVS PARTS PTY LTD  Spillfix Bags for Depot 96.25 
EFT788  10/10/2012  D & M WASTE SERVICES  Transport Skate ramp to Bolgart 1485.00 
EFT789  10/10/2012  DUN DIRECT PTY LTD  Diesel Sept 2012 9600 Litres 13632.01 
EFT790  10/10/2012  E & MJ ROSHER PTYL TD  Brush Set for Broom ‐ PRB2 2071.30 
EFT791  10/10/2012  HIGHLINE  Supply of Trailer  Shed 7383.20 
EFT792  10/10/2012  IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD  Install Synergy Version 9.2.165 1394.25 
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EFT793  10/10/2012  JASON SIGNMAKERS  Signs for Bolgart Refuse & Bolgart East Road   
       
     

   

   
     
     

   
   

   
   

     
     
     
     
     

     

   
     
     

 
   

2300.10 
1882.10  

Signs being placed on metal background  418.00  
EFT794  10/10/2012  LGIS INSURANCE BROKING  Additional M/Vehicle Insurance for PWV50 167.71 
EFT795  10/10/2012  LGIS RISK MANAGEMENT  Avon/Midland Risk Coordination Programme 

2012 
  3251.60 

EFT796  10/10/2012  LIFTRITE HIRE & SALES   1150.38 
Oil Filters for PLR7  252.93  
Filters for Manitou ‐ PLR7  897.45  

EFT797  10/10/2012  MAPS GROUP LIMITED  Fuel card for Sept 2012 129.36 
EFT798  10/10/2012  MUCHEA GRADING CONTRACTORS  Hire Grader, Roller & Truck August 2012 17253.50 
EFT799  10/10/2012  NC & F WATSON  Gravel Carting to Calingiri Goomalling 

intersection 
  6462.50 

EFT800  10/10/2012  REBECCA STONE  Paint internal 15 Lambert Cresc Calingiri 1640.00 
EFT801  10/10/2012  RURAL PRESS REGIONAL MEDIA   Advertising Advocate Shire Page 287.00 
EFT802  10/10/2012  S & S FREESTONE TRANSPORT 10917.50 

Hire Excavator ‐ Bolgart Tip  3245.00  
Push Up Gravel O'Briens Pit  2970.00  
Remove trees Toodyay Bindi Bindi Road  1072.50  
Carting gravel from R O'Briens pit for 
Mogumber Tip 

1320.00  

Excavate Gravel for O'Briens Pit  2310.00  
EFT803  10/10/2012  SCANLAN SURVEYS PTY LTD  Boundary Survey ‐ Bolgart Outdoor Comm 

Facility 
  1540.00 

EFT804  10/10/2012  SHIRE OF CHITTERING   4120.50 
Ranger services 23‐8 to 31‐8‐12  627.00  
Building & Health Services Aug 2012  3493.50  

EFT805  10/10/2012  STAR TRACK EXPRESS  Freight Charges   376.07 
EFT806  10/10/2012  STILLITANO'S HOME HARDWARE   Consumables for 16 Yulgering Road 100.04 
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EFT807  10/10/2012  TKB MECHANICAL   
     

     
   

     
     
     

     
     
     

     
     
     
     

     
 

 
     

     
     

   
     
     
     
     

   

  690.60 
Supply and fit plug connection to Fuel Tank ‐ 
PWV47 

102.85  

Repairs to Nissan Navara ‐ PWV48  587.75  
EFT808  10/10/2012  TOODYAY HOME TRADERS  Fertiliser for Depot 118.08 
EFT809  10/10/2012  VICTORIA PLAINS AUTO ELECTRICS 1436.15 

Check electrical fault on Hino truck ‐ PTK19  88.00  
Check & repair New Norcia Fire Truck (Not 
Starting)  

167.20  

Repairs to bucket ‐ PLR2  66.00  
Replace faulty radio on PTK18  862.47  
Repairs to Broom ‐ PRB2  252.48  

EFT810  10/10/2012  VP MECHANICAL SERVICES 1666.86 
Service & Repairs for PWV48  473.47  
Service & Repairs for Hino Tipper ‐ PTK18  331.27  
Service & Repairs to Ford Ranger Dual Cab ‐ 
PWV47 

490.52  

Service & Repairs to Nissan Navara ‐ PWV48  371.60  
EFT811  10/10/2012  WA LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOC   Bin Stickers   59.40 
EFT812  10/10/2012  WESTERN AUSTRALIA TREASURY CORP  Loan Payment No 72   5400.92 
EFT813  10/10/2012  WESTRAC PTY LTD ‐ PARTS 227.39 

Air Filter for Grader ‐ PGR10  34.05  
Replace Beacon on Grader ‐ PGR10  193.34  

EFT814  10/10/2012  WHEATBELT TYRES   1209.25 
Repair tyre ‐ PLR2  37.50  
Second Hand Tyre for PTL02  243.75  
Repair tyre for PWV48  37.50  
New Tyres for PTK19  890.50  

EFT815  10/10/2012  WONGAN RETRAVISION  80Ltr HWU electric for 12 Harrington St 649.00 
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EFT816  10/10/2012  WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS     
     
     

   
   

   
   
   
   

   
 

   
   
   

   
     

     
   

   
 

884.41 
Repairs for Manitou ‐ PLR7  664.42  
Repair Fuel Tank ‐ PTK16  219.99  

EFT817  24/10/2012  BARRY JOHNSON  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
EFT818  24/10/2012  BG ANTENNA SERVICES  Replace TV antenna ‐ 16 Yulgering Road 770.00 
EFT819  24/10/2012  CALINGIRI TRADERS  Purchases for Caravan Park & Aged Units Sept 

2012 
  171.19 

EFT820  24/10/2012  COVS PARTS PTY LTD  Sun Screen for Depot Staff 77.00 
EFT821  24/10/2012  DAVID BRITNALL SMITH  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
EFT822  24/10/2012  DAVID HOLMES  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
EFT823  24/10/2012  DAVID LOVELOCK  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
EFT824  24/10/2012  DEPART OF PREMIER & CABINET  Gazettal of Dog Control and Dog Registration 

Officers 2012/2013 
  133.50 

EFT825  24/10/2012  EXTREME MAKEOVER CLEANING   Full clean 16 Yulgering Road, Calingiri 440.00 
EFT826  24/10/2012  DEPART OF FIRE & EMERGENCY  2012‐13 ESL   1197.00 
EFT827  24/10/2012  GEOFF ERICKSON  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 2125.00 
EFT828  24/10/2012  GILLINGARRA SPORT AND REC  Fencing for Gillingarra Water Supply 904.00 
EFT829  24/10/2012  GOLDY MOTORS PTY LTD  Holden Caprice V8 2012 ‐ CEO Vehicle 7308.65 
EFT830  24/10/2012  GR & NW WALTON TELECOMMUNICATIONS  Install ethernet bridges ‐ Admin Office to 

Depot 
  1390.95 

EFT831  24/10/2012  GREG STEPHENS  Reimburse Accom costs for Roads Workshop 
in Perth 

  711.01 

EFT832  24/10/2012  IAN GRAHAM   563.48 
Reimburse mobile phone car cradle & 
antenna 

166.00  

Reimbursement for 16 Yulgering Expenses  397.48  
EFT833  24/10/2012  INTELLIGENT IP COMMUNICATIONS  Telephone Charges 159.95 
EFT834  24/10/2012  JOHN BRENNAN  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
EFT835  24/10/2012  LANDGATE  Rates Collection   59.65 
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EFT836  24/10/2012  LAURIE JOHN RIVE  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012   
     

     
     

   
     

     

 

   
     

     
     

   

   
 

   

1125.00 
EFT837  24/10/2012  LGIS INSURANCE BROKING 35778.19 

Motor Vehicle Insurance Renewal 2012‐13  35363.65  
Insurance Renewal ‐ PTR03  414.54  

EFT838  24/10/2012  LGISWA   27307.70 
Liability Insurance Renewal Final Instalment 
2012‐13 

7296.94  

Liability Insurance Renewal W/Comp Final 
2012‐13 

20010.76  

EFT839  24/10/2012  LGISWA ‐ PROPERTY  Property Insurance Renewal Final Instalment 
2012‐13 

  23065.96 

EFT840  24/10/2012  MCLEODS BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS  Annual Audit   150.15 
EFT841  24/10/2012  MORRIS PEST AND WEED CONTROL  16 Yulgering Road, Calingiri  ‐ Mouse & Spider 

Treatment 
  253.00 

EFT842  24/10/2012  NC & F WATSON  Hire to pick up Granite & Roadbase ‐ Various 
Rds 

  1906.33 

EFT843  24/10/2012  NJ & DM CLARKE  Reimburse 3754 c/mtr Gravel for Old 
Plains/Pither Roads 

  2064.70 

EFT844  24/10/2012  NORTHAM & DISTRICTS GLASS SERVICE  Repairs to window ‐ 12 Harrington St 99.00 
EFT845  24/10/2012  NORTHAM CARPETS PTY LTD 3950.00 

New carpet at the Mogumber Hall  1250.00  
Vinyl flooring ‐ 16 Yulgering Road  2700.00  

EFT846  24/10/2012  REBECCA STONE  Painting internal walls ‐ 16 Yulgering Rd 1640.00 
EFT847  24/10/2012  RICHARD SMITH  Drum Muster Collection Fee ‐ May to Sept 

2012 
  631.00 

EFT848  24/10/2012  SHERIDAN'S FOR BADGES  Name Badge for Works Manager 40.90 
EFT849  24/10/2012  STAR TRACK EXPRESS  Freight Charges   268.10 
EFT851  24/10/2012  THE PERTH MINT AUSTRALIA  Australian Citizenship Coins 66.55 
EFT852  24/10/2012  THOMAS CULVERWELL  Cleaning Gillingarra Public Toilets 25‐9 to 16‐

10 
  120.00 
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EFT853  24/10/2012  UHY HAINES NORTON (WA)     
     
     

   
   

   
 

   
     

     
     

   
           
     
           

     
     
     
     

   
   
   

   
 
 

     
     

8239.00 
Audit for EOY 30‐6‐12  7304.00  
Audit for Royalties for Regions funding 2010‐
11 

935.00  

EFT854  24/10/2012  VICTORIA PLAINS MECHANICAL SERVICES  Service Ford PK Ranger Super C/Cab ‐ PWV44 401.55 
EFT855  24/10/2012  VP WATER (DB & MD SMITH)  Hire of Watercart for Yerecoin Glentromie Rd 1742.40 
EFT856  24/10/2012  WA HINO SALES & SERVICE  Air Valves for Hino truck ‐ PTK20 979.75 
EFT857  24/10/2012  WESTERN AUSTRALIA TREASURY CORPORATION  Loan Payment No 82   10686.74 
EFT858  24/10/2012  WESTERN LOCKSERVICE  Locks  & keys for refuse sites 1246.00 
EFT859  24/10/2012  WESTRAC PTY LTD ‐ PARTS 1805.32 

Bolts & Nuts for both graders ‐ PGR9 & PGR10  177.89  
Cutting Edges for graders ‐ PGR9 & PGR10  1627.43  

EFT860  24/10/2012  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT  Annual Licence Fee ‐ Shire of VP Refuse Sites 2102.40 

Total EFT payments for October 2012   261136.29 

11168  10/10/2012  DR RICHARD WALKEY 172.30 
Workers Comp consult for Depot Staff  65.15  
Medical consult for Depot staff  42.00  
Medical consult for Depot Staff  65.15  

11169  10/10/2012  GOODEARTH HOTEL  Accom & Meals for Rates Officer Training 1020.00 
11170  10/10/2012  NEIL HAMILTON  Professional advise to reconcile EOY Assets 200.00 
11171  10/10/2012  SHIRE OF DOWERIN  AROC Aged Care Plan & Subscription 2012‐13 8800.00 
11172  04/10/2012  STATE LAW PUBLISHER  Government Gazette Renewal 2012‐13 1069.00 
11173  10/10/2012  SYNERGY  Electricity Charges   267.95 
11174  10/10/2012  TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD  Telephone Charges   1993.09 
11175  10/10/2012  WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 550.50 

Parts for Admin Computers  59.00  
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Install Antennas to improve Depot reception  491.50  
11176  10/10/2012  ZINCLAD PTY LTD  Roofing for Road Board Building 9022.20 
11177  11/10/2012  ASGARD SUPERANNUATION  Superannuation contributions 170.80 
11178  11/10/2012  CARE SUPER  Superannuation contributions 368.44 
11179  11/10/2012  HEALTH INSURANCE FUND  Payroll deductions   121.45 
11180  11/10/2012  SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS   Cash Wages for Week Ending 10‐10‐12 4174.10 
11181  11/10/2012  WALG SUPER PLAN  Superannuation contributions 4316.15 
11182  11/10/2012  SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS  Payroll deductions   290.55 
11183  16/10/2012  SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS  Reimbursement of Petty Cash Sept 2012 465.70 
11184  24/10/2012  AUTOPRO MOORA  Lens for Yerecoin/Piawaning fire truck 39.99 
11185  24/10/2012  COLE WORDLEY  Gyprock fixing to walls etc ‐ 16 Yulgering Rd 4836.00 
11186  24/10/2012  DR RICHARD WALKEY  Consultation for W/Comp 65.15 
11187  24/10/2012  JIM KELLY  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
11188  24/10/2012  STEVEN YOUNG  Quarterly Allowance Sept 2012 1125.00 
11189  24/10/2012  SYNERGY  Electricity Charges   4790.20 
11190  24/10/2012  TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD  Telephone Charges 598.96 
11191  25/10/2012  ASGARD SUPERANNUATION  Superannuation contributions 170.80 
11192  25/10/2012  CARE SUPER  Superannuation contributions 368.44 
11193  25/10/2012  HEALTH INSURANCE FUND  Payroll deductions   121.45 
11194  25/10/2012  JOAN HARVEY  Payroll Cheques   306.61 
11195‐11197  25/10/2012  Cancelled Cheques  Cancelled Cheques 0.00 
11198  25/10/2012  SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS  Cash Wages for Week Ending 24/10/12 3408.25 
11199  25/10/2012  WALG SUPER PLAN  Superannuation contributions 4421.65 
11200  25/10/2012  Cancelled Cheques  Cancelled Cheques 0.00 
11201  25/10/2012  SHIRE OF VICTORIA PLAINS  Payroll deductions 75.00 

Total Cheque payments for October 2012   54454.73 
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DD8002.1  02/10/2012  IINET LIMITED  Telephone Charges   

           
     

           
     
     

           
     

           
     

49.95 
DD8004.1  08/10/2012  IAN GRAHAM  Reimbursement Car Kit & Lights for 16 

Yulgering 
  669.65 

Total Direct Debit Payments for October 
2012 

  719.60 

  11/10/2012  EFT Payment for Wages W/E 10/10/12 39444.83 
  25/10/2012  EFT Payment for Wages W/E 24/10/12 39654.75 

Total Wages EFT payments for October 
2012 

  79099.58 

Total Payments for October 2012   395410.20 
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F55  MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
 
File Reference:  F1.3.3 
Report Date:  12th November 2012 
Applicant/Proponent:  n/a 
Officer Disclosure of Interest:  Nil 
Previous Meeting References:  Nil 
Author:  Ian Graham - Finance and Administration Manager 
Attachments:  Financial reports for the month of October 2012 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended 31st October 2012 
be received. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the 
Council is to prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the 
previous month end date. 
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are 
listed in Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Monthly Financial Statement reports 
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act and Regulation 34.1 of the (Financial 
Management) Regulations requires a Local Government to prepare each month a 
statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and application of funds, 
as set out in the annual budget containing the following details: 

• Annual budget estimates; 
• Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates 

(known at YTD Budget); 
• Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the 

month to which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals); 
• Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals; 
• The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the 

statement relates. 
 
Regulation 34.2 – Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by 
documents containing:- 

• An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to 
which it relates, less committed assets and restricted assets containing the 
following detail:- 
 An explanation of each of the material variances; 
 Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the Local 
Government. 
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Regulation 34.3 – The information in a statement of financial activity may be 
shown:- 

• According to nature and type classification 
• By program; or 
• By business unit 

 
Each financial year a Local Government is to adopt a % value, calculation in 
accordance with AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT 
The monthly financial reports for October 2012 is therefore presented to Council 
showing monthly income and expenditure to date and comparative year to date 
budget and annual budget figures. 
 
Page 809 - Income Statement by Program 
Page 810 - Income Statement by Nature and Type 
Page 811 - Statement of Financial Activity  
Page 812 - Report on Significant Variances 
Page 813 - Composition of Net Current Asset Position 
Page 814 to 833 – Income and Expenditure Detail by Program 
Page 834 to 835 – Capital Expenditure - Year to Date 
Page 836 – Bank Reconciliation Report 
Page 837 – Bank Reconciliation Report - Reserves  
Page 838 – Investments Report  
Page 839 – Outstanding Rates Report  
Page 840 – Outstanding Debtors Report  
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS 
Nil 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
There are no known legislative requirements related to this item. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
There are no known strategic implications related to this item. 
 

 Environment 
There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this 
proposal. 
 

 Economic 
There are no known significant economic implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The financial reports for the period ending 31st October 2012 are attached to the 
Council minutes. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Absolute Majority Required: Yes 
 
Resolution 194/2012 
Moved Cr Lovelock seconded Cr Smith that the following statements and 
reports for the month ended 31st October 2012 be received. 
Page 809 - Income Statement by Program 
Page 810 - Income Statement by Nature and Type 
Page 811 - Statement of Financial Activity  
Page 812 - Report on Significant Variances 
Page 813 - Composition of Net Current Asset Position 
Page 814 to 833 – Income and Expenditure Detail by Program 
Page 834 to 835 – Capital Expenditure - Year to Date 
Page 836 – Bank Reconciliation Report 
Page 837 – Bank Reconciliation Report - Reserves  
Page 838 – Investments Report  
Page 839 – Outstanding Rates Report  
Page 840 – Outstanding Debtors Report  
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
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F56  ANNUAL REPORT 2011 / 2012 
 
File Reference:  F1.3.1 
Report Date:  8th November 2012 
Applicant/Proponent:  N/A 
Officer Disclosure of Interest:  Nil 
Previous Meeting References:  Nil 
Author:  Ian Graham – DCEO/Finance and Administration Manager 
Attachments: Annual Report 2011/2012 (under separate cover) 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present the Annual Report for 2011/2012 to Council for acceptance.   
 
COMMENT 
The Annual Report 2011/2012 has been completed in time to allow for the Annual 
General Meeting of Electors to be held prior to the end of the 2012 calendar year, 
as requested by the Audit Committee. 
 
Included in the Annual Report 2011/2012 is the Annual Financial Report for the 
year ended 30th June 2012. 
 
In addition to the Independent Auditor’s Report included in the Annual Financial 
Report for the year ended 30th June 2012 (Refer Pages 50 and 51), the Auditors 
also forwarded the Management Report to the Shire President. 
 
The Management Report included comments on corrected and uncorrected 
misstatements. There were no corrected or uncorrected misstatements that 
needed to be drawn to Council’s attention. The Auditor’s did note the following: 
 
1/. Credit Card Policy: Council does not have a policy governing the use of credit 
cards, 
 
2/. Annual Electors Meetings: Council did not give at least 14 days notice for the 
Annual Electors Meetings. 
 
It is recommended that the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30th June 
2012 as hereby presented at the Council meeting held 20th November 2012, be 
presented to the Annual General Meeting of Electors to be held on Tuesday 11th 
December 2012 at 5.30pm in Council Chambers. 
 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS 
Nil 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
S5.54 of the Local Government Act requires that the Annual Report:- 
 

1. Be accepted by the Local Government by 31st December after the financial 
year reported on, or 
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2. Be accepted by the Local Government no later than 2 months after the 
Auditor’s Report becomes available. 

 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
There are no known strategic implications related to this item. 
 

 Environment 
There are no known significant environmental implications associated with this 
proposal. 
 

 Economic 
There are no known significant economic implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications to Council in relation to this item. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Absolute Majority Required: Yes 
 
Resolution 195/2012 
Moved Cr Lovelock seconded Cr Kelly that the Annual Report for 2011/2012 
be accepted by Council and presented to the Annual General Meeting of 
Electors to be held on Tuesday 11th December 2012 at 5.30pm in Council 
Chambers. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
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10.2  COMMUNITY SERVICES 
(Incorporating Health, Building and Community Services) 

 
 
There were no items for discussion under the Community Services Section of the 
Minutes. 
 
 
 
10.3  Town Planning Status Report 
 
Resolution 196/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Young that the items in the Town Planning 
Status Report detailed below be noted. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 
 

Item No Report Details Town Planning 
Action Required 

Status 

TP3 (July 2012) 
  

Proposed Tourism 
Accommodation and 
Ancillary Facilities – 
Lot 12 Wattening 
Springs Road Bolgart   

Application approved 
by Council with 
conditions 

Building issues 
ongoing.  Applicant 
dealing directly with 
Building Surveyor. 

TP5 (Sept 2012) Bolgart Family Area 
and Skate Park 
Development 

Subject to no 
negative 
submissions, Council 
approved the 
encroachment onto 
Industrial Land Lot 23 
Emmanuel St Bolgart 

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 

10.3  TOWN PLANNING 
 
 
There were no items for discussion under the Town Planning Section of the 
Minutes. 
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10.4  Administration Status Report 
 
Resolution 197/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Johnson that the items in the Administration 
Status Report detailed below be noted. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 

Item No Report Details Administration 
Action Required 

Status 

A30 (July 2012) Ward and Representation 
Review 

Motion to abolish wards 
was put and lost.  Review 
to take place. 

Ongoing 

A32 (Aug 2012) Bolgart Landfill Site 
Operating Hours 

Council supported 
reduced operating hours 
for a three month trial 
period 

Ongoing 

A36 Purchase Crown Land in 
Bolgart 

Council resolved to 
purchase four crown lots 
in Bolgart Townsite. 

State Land 
Services advised.  
Ongoing. 

A38 Mogumber Rubbish Tip – 
Locked Gates 

Council endorsed a three 
(3) month trial system of 
locked gates.  Keys to be 
distributed to ratepayers 
and eligible residents from 
the library. 

Ongoing 

LAST MEETING    
A39 Landcorp RDAP Applications Council endorsed 

proposed applications for 
assistance. 

Application has 
been completed.  
Applications are 
open until the end 
of Dec 2012   
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10.4  ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
A40  Meeting Dates 2013 
 
File Reference:   A1.2.1 
Report Date:    12th November 2012   
Applicant/Proponent:  Not applicable 
Officer Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Previous Meeting References: Nil 
Author:    Harry Hawkins - Chief Executive Officer 
Attachments:    Nil 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present Council with a timetable of proposed meeting dates. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Each year Council is presented with a timetable of meeting dates and 
commencement times.  Meetings will continue to be held on the third Tuesday of 
each month being January to November and the second Tuesday for December 
2013. 
 
COMMENT 
The timetable proposed for 2013 is as follows:- 
 

MONTH MEETING DATE PLANT AND WORKS ORDINARY 
January 15th  11.00am  2.00pm 
February 19th  11.00am  2.00pm 
March 19th  11.00am  2.00pm 
April 16th  11.00am  2.00pm 
May 21st  11.00am  2.00pm 
June 18th  11.00am  2.00pm 
July 16th  11.00am  2.00pm 
August 20th  11.00am  2.00pm 
September 17th  11.00am  2.00pm 
October 15th  11.00am  2.00pm 
November 19th  11.00am  2.00pm 
December 10th  11.00am  2.00pm 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS 
Nil 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
Local Government Act 1995 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 
There are no known strategic implications related to this item. 
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 Environment 

 There are no known significant environmental implications associated with 
this proposal. 
 

 Economic 
 There are no known significant economic implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications to Council in relation to this item. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS 
Absolute Majority Required: No 
 
Resolution 198/2012 
Moved Cr Lovelock seconded Cr Smith 

1. That Council accept the proposed meeting dates as outlined; 
2. That the meeting timetable be advertised in local press and the Shire 

and community newsletter. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 
A41  Bin Road Calingiri – Road Closure 
 
FILE REFERENCE: BIN  
REPORT DATE:  12th November 2012   
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: None  
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: None  
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: 168/2012 September 2012  
AUTHOR: Harry Hawkins Chief Executive Officer  
ATTACHMENTS: None  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To advise full Council that the Shire President had 
authorised the closure of Bin Road in contrast to the Council decision for it to 
remain closed and to explain the circumstances. 
 
BACKGROUND: Council at its meeting in September 2012 by resolution 
168/2012 resolved that to endorse resolution 154/2012 from the Plant and Works 
Committee meeting that Bin Road was not to be closed by CBH during the 2012 
harvest period. 
 
COMMENT:  Council in resolution 168/2012 endorsed a recommendation from 
the Plant and Works Committee that Bin Road Calingiri was not to be closed. 
CBH were advised and then contacted Works and Services Manager Greg 
Stephens to discuss Traffic Management around the site and engaged the 
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Contraflow Company to develop a Traffic Management Plan based on the 
requirements of the shire. The traffic flow at the northern end of Bin Road through 
the CBH operation, at the intersection with the exit road from the open bulkhead 
storage facilities west of the main facility and the Calingiri New Norcia Road 
creates a potential accident problem as there is a blind spot for drivers exiting 
CBH where they cannot see vehicles entering the site from the Calingiri New 
Norcia Road. The plan to use mobile traffic lights had to be abandoned as the 
traffic flows from 3 directions rendering them unsuitable. 
 
With Bin Road remaining open and the mobile traffic lights not suitable CBH 
refused to accept Barley deliveries into the open bulkhead facilities west of bin 
road as the exit road was deemed unsafe. After being contacted by local growers 
inconvenienced by this the Shire President was contacted to enable an urgent 
decision to allow the closure of Bin Road unless either or both rail crossings were 
blocked to be made.  This has been implemented and CBH advised that a traffic 
management plan is only required by the shire for the public roads affected that is 
Calingiri New Norcia and Bin Roads. Traffic management through their site is a 
decision for CBH management. 
 
It is suggested that a long term solution is progressed during the off season to 
ensure that the same problems do not occur during harvest next year. The 
deviation of Bin Road before it reaches the CBH operations to the west around 
the open bulkheads and back on to Calingiri New Norcia appears to be the 
cheapest option but does not address the blocking of the rail crossings or the 
stacking distances.  
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: None 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: Road closures are covered by the Local 
Government Functions and General regulations and the Road Traffic Act. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no known strategic implications associated with this proposal. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 Environment 
There are no known significant environmental implications associated with 
this proposal. 

 
 Economic 

The closure of Bin Road allows CBH to continue their operations without 
affecting local grower’s access due to traffic safety concerns. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: There are no known significant financial 
implications associated with this proposal. 
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VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  NO 
 
Resolution 199/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Smith that:-  
1. CBH are permitted to close Bin Road Calingiri during the 2012 harvest 

period subject to it being reopened when either or both rail crossings 
on Calingiri Road and Calingiri New Norcia Road are blocked by trains 
out loading from the site. 

2. The Chief Executive Officer is authorised to negotiate a long term 
solution to the problems on Bin Road during the off season with any 
proposed solution being approved by Council prior to implementation. 

Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 
A42  Asset Management Buildings – Intervention and Service Levels 
 
FILE REFERENCE:  A2.20.6  
REPORT DATE:  14th November 2012   
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: None  
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: None  
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: None  
AUTHOR: Harry Hawkins Chief Executive Officer  
ATTACHMENTS: Condition Level Chart  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To advise Council of the need to set intervention and 
service levels for building assets for the asset management plan for them to 
adopt a level. 
 
BACKGROUND: As from the 1st July 2013 each Local Government is required to 
have implemented the Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework. The main 
plans in the framework are the Community Strategic Plan and the Corporate 
Business Plan however these plans are informed by the Asset Management, 
Long Term Financial and Workforce Plans. 
 
As the setting of the service and intervention levels in asset management plans 
are strategic policy decisions they are to be set by Council. 
 
COMMENT:  The Building Maintenance Officer has been preparing an Asset 
Management Plan for Buildings and to progress the plan a service and 
intervention level is required to be set. The attached chart shows the service 
levels that are used for the various components of buildings and the condition 
grading for each level. 
 
The Asset Management plan will show the current condition level for each 
building and its components and the estimated time until it reaches the point of 
being unserviceable. Council is required to set the condition level at which it is 
prudent to intervene and repair/upgrade the building or its components to ensure 
that it will be able to continue to be safely used. By charting these intervention 
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levels of all shire buildings in terms of the time taken to reach that level against 
the cost of upgrades a forward financial plan can be constructed to advise the 
allocation from the budget each year for building upgrades. This allocation then 
feeds into the long term financial plan and ultimately the annual budget. 
 
Based on the attached chart once a building component reaches level 3/4 it is 
recommended that it is upgraded. Where regular maintenance is undertaken this 
will be taken into account in determining the time taken to reach the intervention 
level.   
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS:  
Intervention Levels will be included in Asset Management Policy. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: Local Government Administration Regulations 
Part 5 covers the introduction of the Integrated Planning and Reporting 
Framework. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no known strategic implications associated with this proposal. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 Environment 
There are no known significant environmental implications associated with 
this proposal. 

 
 Economic 

There are no known significant economic implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
 Social 

There are no known significant social implications associated with this 
proposal. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: There are no known significant financial 
implications associated with this proposal. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  NO 
 
Resolution 200/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Smith that Council set the intervention level 
for upgrade of buildings in the Asset Management Plan (Buildings) at 
Condition Level 3.5, based on the condition levels shown in the attachment 
to this report, to ensure the safety and comfort of those using shire owned 
buildings. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
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10.5  PLANT AND WORKS 

 
Cr Young left the meeting at 4.45pm. 
 
Cr Lovelock 
Raised various issues in relation to the Plant and Works committee meeting. 

• Mogumber-Yarawindah Rd – near Bill Cocking.  Road has collapsed in 
one area. 

• Yerecoin-Glentromie Rd – query on gravel depth etc. (Works Manager 
replied regarding the process). 

• Side Tipping Trailer versus the purchase of a Multi Tyred Roller.  (Works 
Manager responded that a steel roller is used mainly for construction and 
a multi tyred roller is used for maintenance and construction, and will be 
used more regularly than a steel roller). 

 
Cr Young entered the meeting at 4.49pm. 
 
Resolution 201/2012 
Moved Cr Holmes seconded Cr Kelly that Resolutions 186/2012 to 189/2012 
inclusive be endorsed from the minutes of the Plant and Works Committee 
Meeting held at 11.00am on Tuesday 20th November 2012. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 
Resolution 202/2012 
Moved Cr Kelly seconded Cr Smith that the minutes of the Plant and Works 
Committee held at 11.00am on Tuesday 20th November 2012 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
 
10.5.1  Business Arising from Plant and Works Meeting Minutes 
 
Nil 
 
Executive Assistant left the meeting at 5.00pm. 
 
 
11 NOTICE OF MOTION OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN 
 GIVEN 
 
Nil 
 
12 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
Nil 
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13 NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE APPROVED BY 
 COUNCIL RESOLUTION 
 
 
Resolution 203/2012 
Moved Cr Holmes seconded Cr Kelly that new business of an urgent nature 
be introduced to Council. 
Motion Put & Carried 7/0 
 
Cr Holmes 
Received a letter from Mr Knowles of Bolgart with regard to water running under 
his house from inefficient drains on Bolgart East Road.  Mr Knowles has spent 
considerable funds on re-stumping his house due to water damage. 
 
Drainage problems need to be addressed and perhaps installed in farm land on 
the eastern boundaries of lots 141 McPherson Street and 142 Nicholas Street. 
 
It was agreed that Works and Services Manager would investigate. 
 
Cr Smith 
Requested that the Water Corporation be contacted regarding the Yerecoin 
Water Supply Tank and the Calingiri Water Supply Tank in each townsite, and if 
any provisions can be made for a filling point at each to be used for fire fighting 
purposes.   
 
It was agreed that the Chief Executive Officer would contact the Water 
Corporation. 
 
Discussion was held by all present and it was agreed that the Community 
Emergency Services Manager should investigate any grants that may be 
available for Fire Fighting or equipment. 
 
Discussion was held by all present regarding loose paper at refuse sites within 
the Shire.  It was agreed that cages will be provided at a time to be determined at 
refuse sites. 
 
 
14 DECLARATION OF CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the Presiding Member declared the meeting 
closed at 5.28pm 
 
 
Signed this    11th day of   December  2012 
 
 
Presiding Member  ………………………………….. 
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